appointed as an implementing agent for the phase 1 upgrade and urgent refurbishment at the Rooiwaal wastewater treatment works and
related project, in terms of section 110(2) of Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act; for a three-year period by the City of
Tshwane (CoT) which commenced during the first quarter of the prior financial year.

City of Tshwane as principal

Revenue and expenditure recognised based on the rights and obligations established in the binding arrangements

Reconciliation of the carrying amount of payables

All categories
Accrued expenditure by agent 69 530 1 336 532
Amounts paid by principal (69 530) (1 336 532)

Amounts owed by principal - -

123

City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

67. Events after the reporting date

At the time of preparing and submitting annual financial statements there were no subsequent events to disclose.

Non-adjusting events

68. Prior period errors

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position - 2022

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Assets
Current Assets
Inventories 1 013 872 136 (184 564 371) - 829 307 765 [1]
Investments 806 340 450 - 63 825 634 870 166 084
Other receivables from exchange transactions 165 606 886 526 365 048 14 669 968 706 641 902 [2]
Other receivables from non-exchange
transactions

764 981 320 (272 777 277) (14 669 968) 477 534 075 [3]

Redemption fund asset 63 825 634 - (63 825 634) -
Consumer receivables: Exchange 3 243 056 492 (200 711 562) 416 136 748 3 458 481 678 [4]
Consumer receivables: Non exchange 1 946 650 392 43 975 780 (416 136 748) 1 574 489 424 [4]
Long-term receivables: short-term portion 319 764 045 - - 319 764 045
Cash and cash equivalents 217 481 812 - - 217 481 812

8 541 579 167 (87 712 382) - 8 453 866 785

Non-Current Assets
Living and non living resources 323 268 - - 323 268
Investment property 1 087 229 870 1 036 380 579 (10 215 426) 2 113 395 023 [5]
Property, plant and equipment 52 847 571 646 (1 678 185 922) (46 048 345) 51 123 337 379 [5]
Intangible assets 1 027 871 222 (9 664 915) 56 263 770 1 074 470 077 [5]
Heritage assets 3 371 481 600 100 000 - 3 371 581 600 [5]
Investments in controlled entities 1 000 - - 1 000
Investments in joint ventures 729 982 089 - - 729 982 089
Long term receivables 20 021 283 152 935 097 - 172 956 380 [6]
Redemption fund asset 177 837 779 14 621 844 (177 837 779) 14 621 844 [7]
Interest rates swaps 142 276 068 - 14 662 999 156 939 067

59 404 595 825 (483 813 317) (163 174 781) 58 757 607 727

Total Assets 67 946 174 992 (571 525 699) (163 174 781) 67 211 474 512

124

City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements

68. Prior period errors (continued)

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Loans and bonds 1 387 191 420 - 848 224 984 2 235 416 404
Finance lease obligation 98 648 442 - 601 662 99 250 104
Employee benefit obligation 190 835 057 (187 496 604) 1 994 794 979 1 998 133 432 [8]
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 344 045 207 278 848 043 - 622 893 250 [9]
Service concession arrangement - Current
portion

261 601 443 - - 261 601 443

Payables from exchange transactions 12 482 642 112 551 189 114 (1 994 794 979) 11 039 036 247 [10]
VAT payable 439 621 711 3 893 932 428 - 4 333 554 139 [11]
Consumer deposits 781 190 973 - - 781 190 973

15 985 776 365 4 536 472 981 848 826 646 21 371 075 992

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Non-Current Liabilities
Employee benefit obligation 2 010 297 310 - - 2 010 297 310
Loans and bonds 9 467 733 031 - (848 224 984) 8 619 508 047
Finance lease obligation 83 281 745 - (601 662) 82 680 083
Provisions 1 395 981 272 - - 1 395 981 272
Interest rate swaps - 11 907 174 - 11 907 174 [7]
Service concession arrangement 2 256 061 147 (58 859 423) - 2 197 201 724
Redemption fund liability 161 325 433 (162 325 433) 163 174 781 162 174 781 [7]

15 374 679 938 (209 277 682) (685 651 865) 14 479 750 391

Total Liabilities 31 360 456 303 4 327 195 299 163 174 781 35 850 826 383

Net Assets 36 585 718 689 (4 898 720 998) (326 349 562) 31 360 648 129

Accumulated surplus (deficit) 36 585 718 689 (5 225 070 567) - 31 360 648 122

Total Net Assets 36 585 718 689 (5 225 070 567) - 31 360 648 122

Statement of Financial Performance - 2022

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Revenue
Revenue from exchange transactions
Service charges 21 336 395 100 5 189 855 - 21 341 584 955 [12]
Rental of facilities and equipment 134 996 399 354 690 - 135 351 089
Interest received (trading) 724 103 739 26 217 - 724 129 956 [12]
Licences and permits 41 244 557 - - 41 244 557
Share of profit in associate: TASEZ 308 855 551 - - 308 855 551
Other income 739 862 564 (3 778 195) 153 079 375 889 163 744 [13]
Interest received - investment 158 237 543 (14 662 998) - 143 574 545 [14]

Total revenue from exchange transactions 23 443 695 453 (12 870 431) 153 079 375 23 583 904 397

125

City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements

68. Prior period errors (continued)

Figures in Rand Previously
reported

Adjustment Re-classification Restated Reference

Revenue from non-exchange transactions
Taxation revenue
Property rates 8 574 855 018 (526 620) - 8 574 328 398 [12]
Transfer revenue
Government grants & subsidies 7 187 825 887 1 732 558 - 7 189 558 445 [15]
Public contributions and donations 170 423 888 - (153 079 375) 17 344 513
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 85 914 979 30 072 048 - 115 987 027 [16]

Total revenue from non-exchange transactions 16 019 019 772 31 277 986 (153 079 375) 15 897 218 383

Total revenue 39 462 715 225 18 407 555 - 39 481 122 780

Expenditure
Employee costs (11 513 864 611) 356 401 514 - (11 157 463 097)[17]
Remuneration of councillors (129 577 084) - - (129 577 084)
Depreciation (2 909 023 587) (40 580 573) - (2 949 604 160)[18]
Finance costs (3 267 450 425) 1 451 316 540 143 058 569 (1 673 075 316)[19]
Debt Impairment (2 601 808 658) (171 096 269) - (2 772 904 927)[21]
Other materials (539 282 485) (72 676 680) - (611 959 165)[21]
Bulk purchases (14 592 994 045) (40 114 993) - (14 633 109 038)[21]
Contracted Services (4 121 650 134) (99 398 502) (4 060 627) (4 225 109 263)[21]
Transfers and Subsidies (102 761 036) - - (102 761 036)
General expenses (1 681 094 711) (255 279 565) 4 060 627 (1 932 313 649)[21]

Total expenditure (41 459 506 776) 1 128 571 472 143 058 569 (40 187 876 735)

Operating surplus (1 996 791 551) 1 146 979 027 143 058 569 (706 753 955)
Gains and (losses) on assets (420 479 282) (11 697 075) - (432 176 357)[29]
Gain or loss on exchange differences (394 113) - - (394 113)
Fair value adjustments 267 407 051 - - 267 407 051
Actuarial gains/losses - 50 079 895 - 50 079 895 [30]
Impairment loss (79 377 786) (215 329 728) - (294 707 514)[31]
Loss on redemption fund - (246 046 935) (143 058 569) (389 105 504)[32]

Surplus for the year (2 229 635 681) 723 985 184 - (1 505 650 497)

Error 1:  Revaluation and correction of inventory

The bulk water inventory was incorrently captured.

The prior year amounts was recalculated and a journal was passed to correct the bulk water inventory amount at the end of the 2021/22
financial year.

Other adjustment relates to correction of error in plant inventory and correction of raw material amount.

Error 2: Overstatement of impairment expenses for exchange Other Receivables

Incorrect calculation of the impairment expense.

Adjustment of impairment allowance expenses for exchange Other Receivables.

Decrease the impairment allowance expenses/ Accumulated surplus.